Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

4
PDS-002839 Rev02                © 2017  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Ordering Information
Note 1: A Bin Kit represents a group of individual flux or power bins that are shippable for a given ordering part number.  Individual flux bins are not orderable.
Note 2: Flux Bin listed is minimum bin shipped - higher bins may be included at Luminus’ discretion.
Note 3: For ordering package configuration R34, replace F34 with R34 in the  Ordering Part Number.
Product Family Emitting Area Color Package Configuration  Bin Kit 1,2
SBM = Ceramic
Surface Mount
Multi-Die Package
120 = 12 mm2 UV = Ultraviolet
F34 = 10mm x 11mm
Ceramic Surface Mount
Package, 3x4 Array
R34 = Starboard
configuration
See page 3
 for complete bin
definition tables
SBM-120-UV Product Datasheet
Wavelength Range (nm)
Radiometric  Flux
Wavelength
Bins
Package
Configuration
Ordering Part Number3Bin Kit Flux
Code
Min. Flux (W)
365-375
H 8.0 365, 370 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-H365-22
I 9.1 365, 370 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-I365-22
380-390
L 12.1 380, 385 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-L385-22
M 13.3 380, 385 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-M385-22
390-400
L 12.1 390, 395 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-L395-22
M 13.3 390, 395 F34 SBM-120-UV-M34-M395-22
400-410
K 11.0 400, 405 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-K405-22
L 12.1 400, 405 F34 SBM-120-UV-F34-L405-22
Part Numbering Nomenclature
 SBM                           <XX>                                  W<tc>                                 X34                               <F###-##>
Ordering Part Numbers
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Ct.    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086
5
PDS-002839 Rev02                © 2017  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Optical & Electrical Characteristics
UV
Parameter Symbol Values 1,2 Unit
Peak Wavelength Range λ 365 - 375 380-390 390-400 400-410 nm
Test Current I 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 A
Current Per Die I
D
0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 A
Peak Wavelength Typ. λ
p
368 387 394 401 nm
Radiometric Flux 3 Φ
typ
10.6 15.3 15.6 12.9 W
Forward Voltage
V
F min
12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 V
V
F
13.4 14.8 13.2 13.1 V
V
F max
16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 V
FWHM at 50% of Φ Δλ
1/2
13 13 17 17 nm
Parameter Symbol Values Unit
Peak Wavelength Range λ 365 - 375 380-390 390-400 400-410 nm
Absolute Minimum Current (CW or Pulsed) 4 I
f-min
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 A
Absolute Maximum Current (CW) 4 I
f-max-cw 4.5 6 6 6 A
Absolute Maximum Repetative Surge Current 4
(Duty cycle >25%, t=1ms)
I
f-max-rs 6 7.5 7.5 7.5 A
Maximum Junction Temperature 5 Tj-max 125 125 125 125 °C
Storage Temperature Range                          T
s
-40 to 100  °C
Total Emitting Area A
e
20.7 mm2
ESD Rating- Human Body Model V
HBM
8 kV
Note 1: Data verified using NIST traceable calibration standard.
Note 2: Unless otherwise noted, values listed are typical.  Devices are production tested and specified at 2.25 A (0.75 A/mm2) using  a 20 ms pulse at
25°C.
Note 3: Typical total flux from emitting area at listed peak wavelength.  Performance trends for a selected power level are shown in the graphs on
page 6. For specific minimum and maximum values, use bin tables. For product roadmap and future performance of devices, contact
Luminus.
Note 4 SBM-120-UV devices can be driven at currents ranging from 300 mA to 6 A (0.3 to 4.5A for 365-375  nm  devices) and at duty cycles ranging
from 1% to 100%. Drive current and duty cycle should be adjusted as necessary to maintain the junction temperature desired to meet
application lifetime requirements..
Note 5: Lifetime is dependent on LED junction temperature.  Input power and thermal system must be properly managed to ensure desired lifetime.
Please contact Luminus for reliability information.
SBM-120-UV Product Datasheet
Product Characteristics1,2
Absolute Minimum and Maximum Ratings3
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Ct.    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086